WORKOUT HASSELA

Membership Agreement

§1 Membership

Membership is personal and may never be disclosed. When borrowing or admitting unauthorized persons, your membership will be blocked for 6 months, without repayment, and a fee of SEK 1000 will be charged to the member. Workout Hassela reserves the right to make checks on members at the gym. Membership is valid for the agreed period of time and cannot be frozen, with the exception of medical certificates. If the possibilities to train in any way are restricted or impeded, this does not justify an extension of the validity period.

The member is responsible for ensuring that his or her state of health is such that the member can participate in activities without risk. Workout Hassela is not responsible for personal injuries in the event of accidents or injuries caused by other members. All training is at your own risk. Workout Hassela is not responsible for members' losses through theft or damage to personal property. NB! Shoes worn outdoors are **forbidden** to be used in the gym.

§2 Age limit

The minimum age to sign up for membership at Workout Hassela is 15 years. If the member is under 15 years of age, parental approval is required. Children under the age of 12 are not welcome in the gym.

§3 Well-being and rules

It is the responsibility of the member to inform themselves about the rules that apply and to show consideration and respect for other members and to follow the current rules of conduct that are communicated in writing or verbally by staff at the gym!

§4 Gym premises

The undersigned member has the right to stay within the gym's premises only within stated opening hours. These opening hours may change during the contract period. It is forbidden to actively help unauthorized persons to enter the gym premises. It is forbidden to enter the premises without having checked in through your membership. Workout Hassela's members check in with a tag or the M3Fit app at the entrance door. As a member, you remove weights, equipment, benches, etc. after you and all gym equipment must be wiped down thoroughly, and treated with care so that no injury can occur or unnecessary disturbance/dropping of weights occurs. If this is not taken care of, suspension can take place without financial compensation. If you are the last one standing when you leave the gym, make sure to turn off all the lights in the gym. A description of how the lighting works can be found in the folder at the reception desk. A member who forgets to turn off the lights as the last person will be charged SEK 500.

§5 Drugs and doping

As a member of Workout Hassela, you should not use drugs or doping substances unless prescribed by a doctor for medical use. The Act on the Prohibition of Certain Doping Substances applies. In the event of suspicion of doping, you may be asked to take a doping test and through this agreement you then undertake to do so. If you refuse to take a doping test, you will be suspended from Workout Hassela. If you violate the provisions of the law on the prohibition of certain doping substances, or if the doping test shows a positive result, you will be suspended from the gym for 1 year, without refund.

§6 Personal data

Workout Hassela is the data controller for the processing of members' personal data. Workout Hassela processes personal data about its members, such as name, social security number, address, e-mail address, account number and pictures, for administration and fulfillment of the membership. By signing up for a membership at Workout Hassela, you consent to the gym collecting and processing personal data about you as a member. As a member, you can withdraw your consent to the processing of your personal data. However, you are aware that the membership may not be able to be fulfilled and that Workout Hassela may have to terminate the membership in the event of such a revocation. Workout Hassela only discloses personal data to third parties if it is necessary to carry out a credit check or administer and charge for the membership. As a member, you have the right free of charge to access the registered information we have about you and to have your information corrected.

§7 Suspension of a member

Workout Hassela reserves the right to terminate this agreement with immediate effect for any reason. If exclusion occurs due to violation of this agreement, e.g. staying in premises outside opening hours, lack of consideration for other members, active assistance to unauthorized persons to enter premises, in case of use of doping or drugs, entry without check-in, etc. no refund shall be made and all annual fees and other fees shall be paid promptly under this Agreement. In case of active assistance to unauthorized persons to enter premises, the member is blocked from the gym for 6 months, the member must also pay a fine of SEK 1000 to Hassela Workout & Profile AB, which cannot be refunded or appealed.

§8 Payment

Hassela Workout & Profile AB reserves the right to retroactively charge a member if he/she has provided incorrect invoicing/payment information when signing up for membership. When invoicing to a third party, the undersigned member is responsible for ensuring that payment is received by Hassela Workout & Profile AB.

§9 Surveillance

Date and signature:

For safety reasons, we video monitor the facility, both for your and the gym's safety. The surveillance is carried out to prevent crime and theft. By this agreement, you, as a member, agree to the monitoring.

I have read the terms and conditions on both sides and agree to this agreement.	SELLY 5.22 MED TRECK	SELE TAGO
---	-------------------------	-----------